9. EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST

NOTES: ® Parts marked by “NSP” are generally unavailable because they are not in our Master Spare Parts List.
® The /\ mark found on some component parts indicates the importance of the safety factor of the part.
Therefore, when replacing, be sure to use parts of identical designation.
® Screws adjacent to Y mark on product are used for disassembly.
® For the applying amount of lubricants or glue, follow the instructions in this manual.
(In the case of no amount instructions, apply as you think it appropriate.)

9.1 PACKING SECTION
—
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(1) PACKING SECTION PARTS LIST

Mark No. Description Part No.
1 Name Label See Contrast table (2)
/N 2 Power Cord See Contrast table (2)
/N 3 AC Adapter See Contrast table (2)
4 USB Cable DDE1128
5 Operating Instructions See Contrast table (2)
(Quick Start Guide)
6 Operating Instructions See Contrast table (2)
(Quick Start Guide)
NSP 7 Warranty Card See Contrast table (2)
NSP 8 Leaflet DRM1419
9 Packing Pad DHA1959
10 Packing Pad DHA1960
11 Packing Case See Contrast table (2)
12 Sheet RHX1006
NSP 13 Polyethylene Bag AHG7117
NSP 14 License Key Card ASSY DEA1064
(rekordbox dj, recordbox dvs)
NSP 15 Leaflet See Contrast table (2)
(2) CONTRAST TABLE
SYXJ, UXJCB, FWLPWXJ and XJCN are constructed the same except for the following:
Mark | No. Symbol and Description SYXJ UXJCB FWLPWXJ XJCN
1 Name Label DRW2714 DRW2714 DRW2714 DRW2715
A 2 Power Cord ADG1154 XDG3052 ADG1154 ADG7079
AN 3 AC Adapter DWR1567 DWR1567 DWR1551 DWR1551
5 Operating Instructions (Quick Start Guide) DRH1393 DRH1395 DRH1396 DRH1397
6 Operating Instructions (Quick Start Guide) DRH1394 Not used Not used Not used
NSP |7 Warranty Card DRY1270 Not used Not used Not used
11 | Packing Case DHG3496 DHG3522 DHG3523 DHG3525
NSP |15 |Leaflet DRH1431 DRH1431 DRH1431 DRH1432
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9.2 EXTERIOR SECTION

* Notes on assembling : @@ ~
« Always attach the No.11 Panel (DNK6657) first M N g
to the CHASSIS SECION, and then attach the @\é S X
No.12 Panel (DNF2012) to the CHASSIS @\m & N R
SECTION. | o—(18) R S
* Attach the No.12 Panel (DNF2012) while lifting ig

toward the top side (to reduce the gap between r ’ o \ G|2
it and Control Panel.) '

PNLA ASSY
CN1

PNLA ASSY 4
CN2
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EXTERIOR SECTION PARTS LIST

Mark No. Description Part No.
1 Rubber Foot VEB1325
2 Rotary VR Knob (B) DAA1279
3 Knob DAA1372
4 Rotary SW Knob DAA1185
5 Knob DAA1373
6 Rotary VR Knob (B) DAA1183
7 Knob DAA1374
8 Slider Knob 2 DAC2685
9 Slider Knob 1 DAC2684
10 Slider Knob Stopper DNK5888
11 Panel DNK6657
12 Panel DNF2012
13 Screw (Fe) DBA1290
14 Screw BBZ30P060FTB
15 Screw BBZ30P080FTB
16 Screw DBA1446
17 Flange Nut M7 DBN1011
18 Washer DEC3731
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9.3 CONTROL PANEL SECTION

r~>

NON-CONTACT

SIDE

CONTACT SIDE

/-

| | Double side
|

MAIN ASSY
CN2001

MAIN ASSY

CN2002 |
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CONTROL PANEL SECTION PARTS LIST
Mark No.

NSP

NSP

NSP
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11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25

26
27
28
29
30

31
32
33
34
35

36
37
38
39

Description

LEDB ASSY
OLED ASSY
PNLA ASSY
FADB ASSY
CRFD ASSY

FFC
FFC
FFC
FFC
FFC

Connector ASSY

OLED ASSY
Matrix OEL

Cross Fader ASSY

Stay

Sheet
Packing/L
Fader Packing
Rivet (Plastic)
Plate

Holder
Holder
Plate
Cap/MIC
Cap/FDR

Button
Button
Button
Button
Button

Button

Button

Button

Control Panel
Flange Nut M9

Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw

Part No.

DWX3938
DWX3939
DWX3940
DWX3942
DWX3258

DDD1790
DDD1791
DDD1792
DDD1793
DDD1794

PFO3PP-B12
DEA1065
MXS4057
DXA2257
DNF2011

DEC3714
DEC3416
DEC2903
RBM-003
DAK1009

DNK6660
DNK6659
DAK1010
DAC2773
DAC2771

DAC3252
DAC3257
DAC3248
DAC3247
DAC3253

DAC3249
DAC3251
DAC3250
DNB1249
DBN1008

DBA1446

PMH20P040FTC

BPZ30P080OFTC
BPZ20P040FTB

DJM-450
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9.4 CHASSIS SECTION
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CHASSIS SECTION PARTS LIST

Mark No.

a W NN =

NSP

O © o N O

11
12
NSP 13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25

26
27
28
29
NSP 30

5

Description

MAIN ASSY
USBA ASSY
MPSH ASSY
TRIM ASSY
HPJK ASSY

PPSH ASSY
STAY ASSY
FFC

Shielded CONN-Cable

Connector ASSY

Chassis

Stay

PCB Stay (Fe)
Hook

EMC Gasket

Panel

USB Cover
Knob
Rear Panel
Screw

Screw

Screw

Nut M12
Screw

Screw (M3x5)

Nut

Washer
Flange Nut M9
Earth Terminal
Canon Shield

Part No.

DWX3931
DWX3937
DWX3943
DWX3944
DWX3941

DWX3932
DWX3945
DDD1795
DDA1077
PFO3PP-B07

DNA1462
DNF2009
VNE2489
DNK6067
DEC3715

DNK6656
DNK4999
DNK6607
DNC2127
BBZ30P0O60FTB

BBZ30P060FTC
BPZ30P080OFTB
DBN1018
PPZ30P080FTB
DBA1340

NKX2FTC
DEC2920
DBN1008
DKE1019
DNF1789
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